scenarios. The bank monitors its financial exposure to multiple
interest rate scenarios. The bank’s policy guideline for the maximum
negative impact as a result of a 200-basis-point change in interest
rates is 16 percent for net interest income and 20 percent for market
value of equity. Per FCA regulations, when the current three-month
Treasury bill interest rate is less than 4 percent, the minus 200-basis-
point scenario should be replaced with a downward shock equal to
one-half of the three-month Treasury bill rate. The bank manages
its interest rate risk exposure well within these guidelines. As of
December 31, 2012, projected annual net interest income would
increase by $17,097, or 8.35 percent, if interest rates were to increase
by 100 basis points, and would decrease by $2,395, or 1.17 percent,
if interest rates were to decrease by 1 basis point. The bank’s recent
favorable performance is due to the bank’s ability to exercise call
options on debt currently outstanding and reissue at considerably
lower interest rates. Market value of equity is projected to increase
by 3.99 percent as a result of a 100-basis-point increase in interest
rates and decline by zero percent if interest rates were to decline by
1 basis point as of December 31, 2012.

Farm Credit Bank of Texas 2012 Annual Report   n   23

The following tables set forth the bank’s projected annual net interest income and market value of equity for interest rate movements as pre-
scribed by policy as of December 31, 2012, based on the bank’s interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities at December 31, 2012.

Net Interest Income
	 Scenario	 Net Interest Income	 % Change
	 +	200 BP Shock	 $232,166	 13.36%
	 +	100 BP Shock	 221,900	 8.35
		  0 BP 	 204,803	  —
	  –	1 BP Shock*	 202,408	 (1.17)

Market Value of Equity
	 Scenario	 Assets	 Liabilities	 Equity	 % Change
	 Book value	 $15,375,669	 $14,101,826	 $1,273,843	  5.60%
	 +	200 BP Shock	 14,921,587	 13,672,107	 1,249,479	 3.58
	 +	100 BP Shock	 15,250,725	 13,996,318	 1,254,407	 3.99
		  0 BP Shock	 15,535,969	 14,329,655	 1,206,315	 —
	  –	1 BP Shock*	  15,536,086	  14,329,807	 1,206,280	 —

*When the 3-month Treasury bill is below 4.00%, the shock-down 200 scenario is replaced with a shock down equal to half of the 3-month Treasury bill.

The bank uses derivative financial instruments to manage its interest
rate risk and liquidity position. Fair value and cash flow interest
rate swaps for asset/liability management purposes are used to
change the repricing characteristics of liabilities to match the repric-
ing characteristics of the assets they support. The bank does not
hold, and is restricted by policy from holding, derivative financial
instruments for trading purposes and is not a party to leveraged